**SECTION - III** 

## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

## PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) Nos. 13807-13823 OF 2016 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

K. Govindaraj .....Petitioner

Versus

M/s Varuni Biomass Energy Products (P) Ltd. & Anr. etc

....Respondents

## **OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above-mentioned have been filed by Mr. G. Balaji, Advocate, on behalf of the Petitioner against the Final Judgment and Order dated 14th December, 2015 of the Madurai Bench of Madras High Court in R.A. (MD) Nos. 56 to 66 and 162 to 167 of 2015.

It is submitted that Special Leave Petition CC (C) Nos. 16720-16730 of 2014 arising out of similar issue between same parties were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 3rd November, 2014 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to reject the prayer for permission to file special leave petition and permitted the petitioner, if he so desires, to file an appropriate review petition before the Division Bench of the Madras High Court for review of its order. Copy of the Record of Proceedings dated 3rd November, 2014 is enclosed herewith for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report Dated this the 9<sup>th</sup> st Day of May, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. G. Balaji, Advocate 82, Lawyers' Chambers, Supreme Court of India New Delhi.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

**c4**